
 
DATE: April 14, 2010 
 
TO: Board of Commissioners 
 
FROM: Bruce A. Warner, Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT: Report Number 10-32 

Amendment to Existing Lease of PDC-Leased Property at 208 NW Fifth 
Avenue  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED 

Adopt Resolution No. 6782 

ACTION SUMMARY 

This action will approve an amendment to an existing lease of Portland Development 
Commission (PDC) leased property at 208 NW Fifth Avenue to extend the lease term for an 
additional fifteen (15) months through August 31, 2011.  

PDC entered into a Commercial Lease Agreement with Kalberer Company for 
approximately 10,000 square feet of space located at 208 NW Fifth Avenue. The space is 
used for the storage of records, office furniture and office equipment. The leased premises 
are located on the second floor of the two-story building that is adjacent to the PDC 
administrative offices located at 222 NW Fifth Avenue. Access to the leased premises is 
from the second floor of the PDC administrative offices. 

The original Lease Agreement commenced on June 01, 2005 and had an expiration date of 
May 30, 2010. The Lease has an option to renew provision and Kalberer Co. has agreed to 
extend the lease term through August 31, 2011 to coincide with the expiration date of the 
Lease Agreement for PDC’s administrative offices. 

PDC Resolution No. 5418 requires that leases for PDC office space shall be approved by 
the Board of Commissioners. The attached resolution would authorize extension of the 
Lease Agreement for one (1) year and three (3) months. 

PUBLIC BENEFIT 

PDC will be able to continue to store PDC files, office furniture and miscellaneous office 
equipment in the existing convenient location for an extended period of time. 

This action will support the following PDC goals: 

 



Board Report No. 10-32 ─ 208 NW Fifth Ave Lease Extension 
April 14, 2010 Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 Strong Economic Growth and Competitiveness 
 Sustainability and Social Equity 
 Healthy Neighborhoods 
 A Vibrant Central City 
 Effective Stewardship over our Resources and Operations, and Employee 

Investment 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

Not applicable. 

COMPLIANCE WITH ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES 

Not applicable. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The financial impact to PDC as a result of extending the lease agreement from June 01, 
2010 through August 31, 2011 is a total lease payment obligation in the amount of 
$14,850.00. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

Use of this space for storage of public records could put those records at continued risk due 
to the facility not meeting city standards for the maintenance of public records. PDC staff will 
take into consideration this issue when evaluating the potential relocation of PDC’s offices 
or the renewal of our current office space lease agreement as of September 1, 2011 and will 
make our best efforts to work with Kalberer Company prior to the new lease expiration date 
to address these deficiencies.  

WORK LOAD IMPACT 

Managing this agreement is already an element in existing staff work plans.  No new staff 
will be necessary. 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 

If this action is not approved as submitted, staff could be directed to either renegotiate the 
lease extension for different terms, or secure a different location for storage of PDC property 
and records after June 30, 2010. 

CONCURRENCE  

Not applicable. 



Board Report No. 10-32 ─ 208 NW Fifth Ave Lease Extension 
April 14, 2010 Page 3 of 3 
 

BACKGROUND 

The purpose of the original lease agreement was to allow for the storage of PDC’s records, 
office furniture and miscellaneous office equipment in a location that is adjacent to and readily 
accessible from PDC’s administrative offices. 

PDC (as “Lessee”) entered into a lease agreement (the “Lease”) with Kalberer Company (as 
“Lessor”) on May 23, 2005 to lease approximately 10,000 square feet located on the second 
floor at 208 NW Fifth Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97209. The initial term of the Lease was from 
June 01, 2005 through May 30, 2010 and the Lessor has the option to renew the Lease for a 
term of one (1) year and two (2) months commencing on June 01, 2010 and ending at midnight 
on the 31st day of July, 2011 and at a lease rate of $990.00 per month. The monthly rent 
schedule for the initial term of the Lease is as follows: 

June 01, 2005 through June 30, 2005  No Charge 

July 01, 2005 through June 30, 2006   $750.00 per month 

July 01, 2006 through June 30, 2007   $790.00 per month 

July 01, 2007 through June 30, 2008   $830.00 per month 

July 01, 2008 through June 30, 2009   $875.00 per month 

July 01, 2009 through June 30, 2010   $920.00 per month 

The agreed use of the Premises is for the storage of records, miscellaneous office furniture and 
miscellaneous office equipment. 

PDC requested and received approval from the Lessor to exercise the option to renew and that 
the option term be extended for an additional three (3) months through August 31, 2011 at the 
same monthly lease rate of $990.00. The approval of the Lease will coincide with the expiration 
date of the lease agreement for PDC’s administrative offices located at 222 NW Fifth Avenue. 
Funds budgeted for these Lease obligations are included in the fiscal year 2010/2011 requested 
budget. 

                                                                                          

 

ATTACHMENTS: 
A. DTWF URA Financial Summary 
B. Project Summary 

 



Board Report No. 10-32 ─ 208 NW Fifth Ave Lease Extension Attachment “A” 
April 14, 2010 Page 1 of 1 

 

URA FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 

 
 



Board Report No. 10-32 ─ 208 NW Fifth Ave Lease Extension 
April 14, 2010 Page 2 of 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Board Report No. 10-32 ─ 208 NW Fifth Ave Lease Extension 
April 14, 2010 Page 3 of 3 
 

 



Board Report No. 10-32 ─ 208 NW Fifth Ave Lease Extension Attachment “B” 
April 14, 2010 Page 1 of 1 

 

 
PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
Project Name:  208 NW Fifth Avenue Lease Extension  

Description: Commission approval of lease amendment 

Location: 208 NW Fifth Avenue, Portland, OR 97209 

URA: DTWF 

Current Phase: Not applicable 

Next Milestone: Not applicable 

Completion Target: May 30, 2010 

Outcome: Extension of lease agreement term through August 31, 2011 

Site/Project Map: Not applicable 

 

 


	URA FINANCIAL SUMMARY
	PROJECT SUMMARY
	Project Name:  208 NW Fifth Avenue Lease Extension
	URA: DTWF
	Current Phase: Not applicable
	Next Milestone: Not applicable
	Completion Target: May 30, 2010
	Site/Project Map: Not applicable

